Glidden-Ralston Community School District
P.O. Box 488
602 Idaho St.
Glidden, 1A 51443

Board of Education Meeting
November 22, 2021
Chorus Room
4:30 P.M.

Agenda-Retiring Board

1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board was called to order at 4:32 PM by President Koehler.

2. Roll Call

The following Board members were in attendance: Schon, Schulze, Koehler, Thielen and Soyer. Also present were
Superintendent Lensch, Principal Troutman and Board Secretary Denise Best.

Public Hearings

1. Hold hearing to consider the continuation of the Instructional Support Levy for a five year period.

President Koehler opened the public hearing to consider the continuation of the Instructional Support Levy for a five year
period.

The hearing was held to consider the continuation of the Instructional Support Levy for a five year period.

No one addressed any questions or made any comments during the hearing

President Koehler declared the hearing closed.

Action Item

1. Adopt the resolution to continue participation in the Instructional Support Program.

Motion by Schon, seconded by Soyer to adopt the Resolution to continue participation in the Instructional Support Levy as
presented to the Board.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Soyer, Schon, Thielen, Koehler, Schulze. Nays: none. Motion carried 5-0.

Consent Agenda

1. Approval of the agenda

2. Approval of the minutes

3. Approval of the bills

4. Approval of the financial reports
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. Approve open enrollment application(s)
. Personnel issues
7. Fundraisers
Motion by Schon, seconded by Soyer to approve the consent agenda and the open enrollment application(s) as presented to
the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Motion by Schon, seconded by Soyer to approve David Fay as JH Basketball volunteer as presented to the Board. All voted aye,
motion carried.
There were no fundraisers to approve.
Official Canvas of Votes
The official results of the resent election for school board members have been reported as follows:

Tyler Rohrbeck Received one hundred eighty-five (185) votes
Brandon Squibb Received one hundred eighty-four (184) votes
Andrew Thielen Received one hundred seventy (170) votes
Scattering Received ten (10) votes

Action Items

1. Adjourn the retiring board — Recognize Soyer and Schon for their service

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to adjourn the retiring Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
The retiring board adjourned at 4:35 PM.

Tentative Agenda — New Board

1. Call to order — Board Secretary

The new Board was called to order by Board Secretary Denise Best at 4:38 PM.

Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office to the incoming Board members Tyler Rohrbeck, Brandon Squibb
and Andrew Thielen.

2. Election of Board President

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Schulze to nominate Koehler as Board President.




Roll call vote for Todd Koehler as Board President: Ayes: Rohrbeck, Koehler, Thielen, Squibb, Schulze Nays: none
Motion carried. 5-0
3. Administer Oath to Newly Elected President
Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office the newly elected Board President, Todd Koehler.
4. Election of Board Vice-President
Motion by Rohrbeck, seconded by Thielen to nominate Schulze as Board Vice-President.
Roll call vote for Michael Schulze as Board Vice-President: Ayes: Rohrbeck, Koehler, Thielen, Squibb, Schulze. Nays: None
Motion carried 5-0
5. Administer Oath to Newly Elected Vice-President
Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office to newly elected Board Vice-President, Schulze.
6. Adopt Written Rules and Procedures for the conduct of Board Meeting
Motion by Thielen, seconded by Schulze to adopt Roberts Rules of Order for the conduct of Board meetings as presented to the
Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
7. Determine the time for regular School Board meetings
Motion by Rohrbeck, seconded by Squibb to approve the 3" Wednesday of each month at 4:30 PM for the regular Board
meetings starting January 2022 as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Oral Reports
1. Recognition of Visitors and Public Forum
There were no visitors present.
2. Principal — Mr. Troutman
e  Attended the lowa BEST Conference — gave the Board an overview of the conference
e 3. Superintendent — Mr. Lensch
e  Building Tour
e  OSHA Vaccine requirements exemption update
e  Gametime service update
4. For the “Good of the School” comments
Schulze:
. FFA Convention
e  Congratulations to the new Board members
e VB All Conference players
e  FBAll District
Troutman:
. FFA Fruit, Meat, Cheese and Candy sales
Koehler:
e  Science field trip and the Science lab for Halloween
Discussion Items
1. Extra Duty assignments
Mr. Lensch discussed with the Board the extra duty assignment and a possible solution to coaching to many activities.
2. Finance Report
Denise Best presented to the Board the current fund balances in the PPEL and LOSST/SAVE accounts.
Action Items
1. SBRC Application
Motion by Schulze, seconded by Thielen to approve the SBRC Application requesting the maximum on-time funding modified
supplemental amount of spending authority in the amount of $14,096.00 in funding for open enroliment out not in fall 2020
certified enrollment as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
2. Second Reading of Series 500 Board Policies
Motion by Schulze, seconded by Squibb to approve the second reading of Series 500 Board Policy with noted changes as
presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Adjournment
Motion by Thielen, seconded by Squibb to adjourn the regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School. All voted aye, motion
carried.
The Board adjourned at 5:35 PM
There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board will be December 20, 2021 at
4:30 PM.

NOVEMBER BILLS
GENERAL FUND
ACE HARDWARE Maint. Supplies 59.65



AMAZON.COM

AMERICAN LEGION POST 386
Arnold Motor Supply

BEST, DENISE

Bock, Tricia

BOMGAARS

BRIGGS INC.

CARROLL COMMUNITY SCHOOL
CARROLL REFUSE SERVICE
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING
CITY OF GLIDDEN

COUNSEL

CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING
DECKER EQUIPMENT

DON JOHNSTON INC.
FACTSAME

FELD SECURITY

FLINN SCIENTIFIC

HEARTLAND AREA ED AGENCY 11
HY VEE FOOD STORE

IA ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS
Intelitek, Inc

IOWA COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK
IOWA DIVISION OF LABOR SERVICES
IOWA SCHOOL FINANCE INFORMATION SERVICE

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY
ISolved Benefit Services WDM
Kesler Science
LAMINATIOR.COM

LENSCH, KREG

MARTIN BROS.
MASTERCARD

MATHESON TRI-GAS INC.
MIDWEST WHOLESALE BUILDING
NEW COOP

New Hope Village

Nick Schroeder

PRESTO-X

PRO-Ed. Inc.

SAIl

SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS
SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION
SEABURY & SMITH

Themes and Variations

TIME FOR KIDS

TOBII DYNAVOX LLC
WESTERN IOWA NETWORKS
YOUR FLEETCARD PROGRAM
TOTAL

ACTIVITY FUND
ADRENALINE FUNDRAISING
AMAZON.COM

Big Game Sports, Inc.

Boyer Valley Booster Club
BSN SPORTS

CASH

Chuck Good

COMES INVESTMENTS

Supplies

Flags

Maint Supplies

PC Mileage
Supplies

Maint Supplies
Maint Supplies
Parts & Labor

Trash Service

Maint Supplies
Utilities

Fax/Copies

Rent

Supplies

Inst. Supplies

Inst. Supplies
Security Monitoring
Inst. Supplies
Learning Online/FastBridge
PD Supplies
Conference

Tech Supplies
Internet

Boiler Inspection
Fall Workshop
Registration

Admin Fee
Membership
Laminating Film

PC Mileage
Food/Non Food Supplies
Supplies

Ag Supplies

Shop Resale Supplies
Maint Supplies

Job Coaching

CPR Training

Pest Control

Inst. Supplies

Legal Conference
Book Fair
Athletic/Nurse Supplies
Health Ins.

Music Supplies

Inst. Supplies

Inst. Supplies
Internet

Trans. Fuel

FB Fundraiser
Supplies

FB Supplies

RVC Choir

VB Jersey

VB Tourn Start Change
VAR FB Official
Concession

4,278.87
641.77
146.89
147.42

34.60
62.97
45.56
954.41
295.00

2,585.70

4,925.92

1,230.00

33.00
399.86
268.80

50.00
926.00

5.34
510.80

54.95

140.00
12,240.01
2.75

80.00
125.00
210.00

27.90
299.00
132.45
145.08
179.44
499.03
242.25
489.15
527.73
420.84
420.00

78.00
284.90
110.00

1,005.66

1,162.82

8,312.02
174.95
467.50
105.93
815.46

2,986.01

49,341.39

600.00
34.86
1,029.86
70.00
65.00
700.00
110.00
358.12



FAREWAY

G-R BOOSTER CLUB

GLIDDEN GROCERY

HEIMAN, CORY

HUDL

HY VEE FOOD STORE

IBCA

IOWA FFA ASSOCIATION

IOWA GIRLS H.S. ATHLETIC UNION
IOWA HIGH SCHOOL SPEECH ASSOC
JOHNSON, BRIAN

JOHNSON, JEREMIAH

JOHNSON, SETH

Krista Zavadil

LINDE, BOB

MARKET ON 30

MASTERCARD

Newell-Fonda CSD

OUTLAW SIGNS GRAPHICS & APPAREL

Preston Peterson
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT FFA
Spencer Peterson

STOVER, JOEL

ZIEGMANN, DUANE
TOTAL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DREES CO.

REMEDY GLASS & DOOR
TOTAL

PPEL

CMC Neptune
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.
SEENSPIRE

TOTAL

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND
ANDERSON ERICKSON DAIRY
BIMBO BAKERIES USA
DREES CO.

GLIDDEN GROCERY

HY VEE FOOD STORE
MARTIN BROS.

RAPIDS

TOTAL

Concession
Concession Profit
FFA Supplies

JH BB Official

VAR BB Stats
Homecoming Supplies
Membership

FFA Dues

Reg VB Game
Membership

JH FB Official

JH FB Official

JH FB Official
National Convention
JH FB Official
Concession

Supplies

District FB Dues

Flag FB Shirts

VAR FB Official
Greenhand Registration
VAR FB Official

VAR FB Official

VAR FB Official

Parts & Labor
Glass Repair

Game Music System
Copier Lease
Social Content Licenses

Diary Supplies
Bread Supplies
Steamer
Supplies
Supplies

Food/Non Food Supplies

Supplies

257.61
542.10
512.58
65.00
450.00
133.00
126.00
424.50
84.00
65.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
164.89
75.00
353.12
529.22
75.00
327.50
110.00
70.00
110.00
110.00
110.00

7,887.36

444.96

358.00

802.96

2,625.00
308.23
408.00

3,341.23

1,678.64
593.50
10,155.00
32.28
23.88
12,550.64
334.29

25,368.23



