Glidden-Ralston Community School District P.O. Box 488 602 Idaho St.

Glidden, IA 51443

### **Board of Education Meeting**

# November 22, 2021

Chorus Room 4:30 P.M.

#### Agenda-Retiring Board

#### 1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board was called to order at 4:32 PM by President Koehler.

#### 2. Roll Call

The following Board members were in attendance: Schon, Schulze, Koehler, Thielen and Soyer. Also present were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Troutman and Board Secretary Denise Best.

### **Public Hearings**

# 1. Hold hearing to consider the continuation of the Instructional Support Levy for a five year period.

President Koehler opened the public hearing to consider the continuation of the Instructional Support Levy for a five year period.

The hearing was held to consider the continuation of the Instructional Support Levy for a five year period.

No one addressed any questions or made any comments during the hearing

President Koehler declared the hearing closed.

#### Action Item

# 1. Adopt the resolution to continue participation in the Instructional Support Program.

Motion by Schon, seconded by Soyer to adopt the Resolution to continue participation in the Instructional Support Levy as presented to the Board.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Soyer, Schon, Thielen, Koehler, Schulze. Nays: none. Motion carried 5-0.

## **Consent Agenda**

- 1. Approval of the agenda
- 2. Approval of the minutes
- 3. Approval of the bills
- 4. Approval of the financial reports
- 5. Approve open enrollment application(s)
- 6. Personnel issues

### 7. Fundraisers

Motion by Schon, seconded by Soyer to approve the consent agenda and the open enrollment application(s) as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Motion by Schon, seconded by Soyer to approve David Fay as JH Basketball volunteer as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

There were no fundraisers to approve.

# Official Canvas of Votes

The official results of the resent election for school board members have been reported as follows:

Tyler Rohrbeck Received one hundred eighty-five (185) votes
Brandon Squibb Received one hundred eighty-four (184) votes
Andrew Thielen Received one hundred seventy (170) votes

Scattering Received ten (10) votes

### **Action Items**

# 1. Adjourn the retiring board – Recognize Soyer and Schon for their service

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to adjourn the retiring Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

The retiring board adjourned at 4:35 PM.

# Tentative Agenda - New Board

# 1. Call to order - Board Secretary

The new Board was called to order by Board Secretary Denise Best at 4:38 PM.

Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office to the incoming Board members Tyler Rohrbeck, Brandon Squibb and Andrew Thielen.

### 2. Election of Board President

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Schulze to nominate Koehler as Board President.

Roll call vote for Todd Koehler as Board President: Ayes: Rohrbeck, Koehler, Thielen, Squibb, Schulze Nays: none Motion carried. 5-0

### 3. Administer Oath to Newly Elected President

Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office the newly elected Board President, Todd Koehler.

#### 4. Election of Board Vice-President

Motion by Rohrbeck, seconded by Thielen to nominate Schulze as Board Vice-President.

Roll call vote for Michael Schulze as Board Vice-President: Ayes: Rohrbeck, Koehler, Thielen, Squibb, Schulze. Nays: None Motion carried 5-0

#### 5. Administer Oath to Newly Elected Vice-President

Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office to newly elected Board Vice-President, Schulze.

#### 6. Adopt Written Rules and Procedures for the conduct of Board Meeting

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Schulze to adopt Roberts Rules of Order for the conduct of Board meetings as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

### 7. Determine the time for regular School Board meetings

Motion by Rohrbeck, seconded by Squibb to approve the 3<sup>rd</sup> Wednesday of each month at 4:30 PM for the regular Board meetings starting January 2022 as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

#### **Oral Reports**

### 1. Recognition of Visitors and Public Forum

There were no visitors present.

### 2. Principal - Mr. Troutman

- Attended the Iowa BEST Conference gave the Board an overview of the conference
- 3. Superintendent Mr. Lensch
- Building Tour
- OSHA Vaccine requirements exemption update
- Gametime service update

#### 4. For the "Good of the School" comments

# Schulze:

- FFA Convention
- Congratulations to the new Board members
- VB All Conference players
- FB All District

# Troutman:

• FFA Fruit, Meat, Cheese and Candy sales

# Koehler:

• Science field trip and the Science lab for Halloween

#### **Discussion Items**

# 1. Extra Duty assignments

Mr. Lensch discussed with the Board the extra duty assignment and a possible solution to coaching to many activities.

# 2. Finance Report

Denise Best presented to the Board the current fund balances in the PPEL and LOSST/SAVE accounts.

### **Action Items**

## 1. SBRC Application

Motion by Schulze, seconded by Thielen to approve the SBRC Application requesting the maximum on-time funding modified supplemental amount of spending authority in the amount of \$14,096.00 in funding for open enrollment out not in fall 2020 certified enrollment as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# 2. Second Reading of Series 500 Board Policies

Motion by Schulze, seconded by Squibb to approve the second reading of Series 500 Board Policy with noted changes as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

### Adjournment

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Squibb to adjourn the regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School. All voted aye, motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 5:35 PM

There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board will be December 20, 2021 at 4:30 PM.

NOVEMBER BILLS GENERAL FUND

AMAZON.COM	Supplies	4,278.87
AMERICAN LEGION POST 386	Flags	641.77
Arnold Motor Supply	Maint Supplies	146.89
BEST, DENISE	PC Mileage	147.42
Bock, Tricia	Supplies	34.60
BOMGAARS	Maint Supplies	62.97
BRIGGS INC.	Maint Supplies	45.56
CARROLL COMMUNITY SCHOOL	Parts & Labor	954.41
CARROLL REFUSE SERVICE	Trash Service	295.00
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING	Maint Supplies	2,585.70
CITY OF GLIDDEN	Utilities	4,925.92
COUNSEL	Fax/Copies	1,230.00
CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING	Rent	33.00
DECKER EQUIPMENT	Supplies	399.86
DON JOHNSTON INC.	Inst. Supplies	268.80
FACTS4ME	Inst. Supplies	50.00
FELD SECURITY	Security Monitoring	926.00
FLINN SCIENTIFIC	Inst. Supplies	5.34
HEARTLAND AREA ED AGENCY 11	Learning Online/FastBridge	510.80
HY VEE FOOD STORE	PD Supplies	54.95
IA ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS	Conference	140.00
Intelitek, Inc	Tech Supplies	12,240.01
IOWA COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	Internet	2.75
IOWA DIVISION OF LABOR SERVICES	Boiler Inspection	80.00
IOWA SCHOOL FINANCE INFORMATION SERVICE	Fall Workshop	125.00
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY	Registration	210.00
ISolved Benefit Services WDM	Admin Fee	27.90
Kesler Science	Membership	299.00
LAMINATIOR.COM	Laminating Film	132.45
LENSCH, KREG	PC Mileage	145.08
MARTIN BROS.	Food/Non Food Supplies	179.44
MASTERCARD	Supplies	499.03
MATHESON TRI-GAS INC.	Ag Supplies	242.25
MIDWEST WHOLESALE BUILDING	Shop Resale Supplies	489.15
NEW COOP	Maint Supplies	527.73
New Hope Village	Job Coaching	420.84
Nick Schroeder	CPR Training	420.00
PRESTO-X	Pest Control	78.00
PRO-Ed. Inc.	Inst. Supplies	284.90
SAI	Legal Conference	110.00
SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS	Book Fair	1,005.66
SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION	Athletic/Nurse Supplies	1,162.82
SEABURY & SMITH	Health Ins.	8,312.02
Themes and Variations	Music Supplies	174.95
TIME FOR KIDS	Inst. Supplies	467.50
TOBII DYNAVOX LLC	Inst. Supplies	105.93
WESTERN IOWA NETWORKS	Internet	815.46
YOUR FLEETCARD PROGRAM	Trans. Fuel	2,986.01
TOTAL		49,341.39
ACTIVITY FUND		.5,5 .2.55
ADRENALINE FUNDRAISING	FB Fundraiser	600.00
AMAZON.COM	Supplies	34.86
Big Game Sports, Inc.	FB Supplies	1,029.86
Boyer Valley Booster Club	RVC Choir	70.00
BSN SPORTS	VB Jersey	65.00
CASH	VB Tourn Start Change	700.00
Chuck Good	VAR FB Official	110.00
COMES INVESTMENTS	Concession	358.12

FAREWAY	Concession	257.61
G-R BOOSTER CLUB	Concession Profit	542.10
GLIDDEN GROCERY	FFA Supplies	512.58
HEIMAN, CORY	JH BB Official	65.00
HUDL	VAR BB Stats	450.00
HY VEE FOOD STORE	Homecoming Supplies	133.00
IBCA	Membership	126.00
IOWA FFA ASSOCIATION	FFA Dues	424.50
IOWA GIRLS H.S. ATHLETIC UNION	Reg VB Game	84.00
IOWA HIGH SCHOOL SPEECH ASSOC	Membership	65.00
JOHNSON, BRIAN	JH FB Official	75.00
JOHNSON, JEREMIAH	JH FB Official	75.00
JOHNSON, SETH	JH FB Official	75.00
Krista Zavadil	National Convention	164.89
LINDE, BOB	JH FB Official	75.00
MARKET ON 30	Concession	353.12
MASTERCARD	Supplies	529.22
Newell-Fonda CSD	District FB Dues	75.00
OUTLAW SIGNS GRAPHICS & APPAREL	Flag FB Shirts	327.50
Preston Peterson	VAR FB Official	110.00
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT FFA	Greenhand Registration	70.00
Spencer Peterson	VAR FB Official	110.00
STOVER, JOEL	VAR FB Official	110.00
ZIEGMANN, DUANE	VAR FB Official	110.00
TOTAL		7,887.36
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS		
DREES CO.	Parts & Labor	444.96
REMEDY GLASS & DOOR	Glass Repair	358.00
TOTAL		802.96
PPEL		
CMC Neptune	Game Music System	2,625.00
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.	Copier Lease	308.23
SEENSPIRE	Social Content Licenses	408.00
TOTAL		3,341.23
SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND		·
ANDERSON ERICKSON DAIRY	Diary Supplies	1,678.64
BIMBO BAKERIES USA	Bread Supplies	593.50
DREES CO.	Steamer	10,155.00
GLIDDEN GROCERY	Supplies	32.28
HY VEE FOOD STORE	Supplies	23.88
MARTIN BROS.	Food/Non Food Supplies	12,550.64
RAPIDS	Supplies	334.29
TOTAL		25,368.23
		•